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STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 

OFFICE OF HEALTH ACCESS 

97 PLEASANT STREET, CONCORD, NH  03301-3857 
603-271-3986    1-800-852-3345 Ext. 3986 

Fax: 603-271-0824    TDD Access: 1-800-735-2964    www.dhhs.nh.gov 

February 11, 2026 

Her Excellency, Governor Kelly A. Ayotte 
and the Honorable Council 

State House   
Concord, New Hampshire 03301 

REQUESTED ACTION 
Authorize the Department of Health and Human Services, Office of Health Access, to enter 

into a Sole Source amendment an existing contract with Ascentria Community Services, Inc. 
(VC#222201), Concord, NH, which was a result of a competitive procurement to add funding to 
ensure continued language and communication access services to the Department, by increasing 
the price limitation by $762,660 from $5,335,289 to $6,097,949 with no change to the contract 
completion date of June 30, 2026, effective upon Governor and Council approval. 34.34% Federal 
Funds. 65.56% General Funds. 0.10% Other Funds.  

The original contract was approved by Governor and Council on June 16, 2021 (Item #8), 
and amended on March 9, 2022 (Item #9), June 12, 2024 (Item #7A), and most recently amended 
with Governor and Council approval on May 21, 2025 (Item #169).   

Funds are anticipated to be available in State Fiscal Year 2026, upon the 
availability and continued appropriation of funds in the future operating budget, with the authority 
to adjust budget line items within the price limitation and encumbrances between state fiscal years 
through the Budget Office, if needed and justified.  

See attached fiscal details. 
EXPLANATION 

 This request is Sole Source because the Department is increasing the price limitation by 
more than 10% of the original contract. The Department released a Request for Proposals that is 
currently in process to competitively reprocure for these services starting July 1, 2026; the 
Department is requesting to add funding for the current contract to ensure continued language 
and communication access to the Department through June 30, 2026. Based on the current rate 
at which services are being utilized and historic usage, additional funds are being requested to 
ensure the Department can provide these essential services to clients and comply with applicable 
state and federal laws. The Contractor’s services include communication access services for 
individuals who are deaf, have hearing loss, are blind, have low vision, have speech impairments, 
do not speak English and/or have limited English proficiency.   

Approximately 17,260 instances in which Department staff and clients will require these 
services in SFY26.   

The Contractor will continue to provide spoken and signed language interpretation, 
translation services for written documents, services and maintenance of technology to support 
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increased on-demand video remote interpreting and over-the phone interpreting to Department 
staff and recipients of Department services. The services provided by the Contractor enables the 
Department to remain in compliance with federal and state laws and regulations pertaining to Civil 
Rights and Americans with Disabilities. 

The Department will continue to monitor services by ensuring communication access 
needs are met by clients and the Department staff.  

Should the Governor and Council not authorize this request, the Department may be 
unable to provide effective communication services for individuals who are deaf, hard of hearing, 
blind, have low vision, speech impairments, or who do not speak English or have limited English 
proficiency. This would place the Department in violation of federal civil rights laws, which 
mandate the provision of language and communication access services for those who need 
them. 

Area served: Statewide. 
Source of Funds: Federal Funds 34.34%, General Funds 65.56%, and Other Funds 

0.10%.

Respectfully submitted, 

  For: 
Lori A. Weaver 
Commissioner 



State Fiscal 
Year

Class / 
Account Class Title Job Number Current 

Budget

Increased 
(Decreased) 

Amount

Revised 
Budget

2022 074-500589
Grants for 
Public Asst 
and Relief

90577190 $550,000 $0 $550,000 

Subtotal    $550,000 $0 $550,000 

State Fiscal 
Year

Class / 
Account Class Title Job Number Current 

Budget

Increased 
(Decreased) 

Amount

Revised 
Budget

2022 102-500731 Contracts for 
Prog Svc Various $811,763 $0 $811,763 

2023 102-500731 Contracts for 
Prog Svc Various $811,763 $0 $811,763 

2024 102-500731 Contracts for 
Prog Svc Various $811,763 $0 $811,763 

2025 102-500731 Contracts for 
Prog Svc Various $1,400,000 $0 $1,400,000 

2026 102-500731 Contracts for 
Prog Svc Various $900,000 $762,660 $1,662,660 

Subtotal    $4,735,289 $762,660 $5,497,949 

State Fiscal 
Year

Class / 
Account Class Title Job Number Current 

Budget

Increased 
(Decreased) 

Amount

Revised 
Budget

2025 102-500731 Contracts for 
Prog Svc Various $50,000 $0 $50,000 

Subtotal    $50,000 $0 $50,000 
Total $5,335,289 $762,660 $6,097,949 

05-95-090-901010-57710000 HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES, HEALTH AND HUMAN SVCS DEPT OF 
HHS; PUBLIC HEALTH DIVISION, BUREAU OF POLICY AND PERFORMANCE PH COVID-19 HEALTH 

DISPARITIES

05-95-95-950010-72080000 HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES, HEALTH AND HUMAN SVC, HHS: 
COMMISSIONERS OFFICE. OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER. MINORITY HLTH/ REFUOEE AFFAIRS

05-95-95-950010-50000000 HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES, HEALTH AND HUMAN SVC, HHS: 
COMMISSIONERS OFFICE. OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER, COMMISSIONER’S OFFICE



STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

27 Hazen Drive | Concord, NH | 03301
Fax: (603) 271-1516 | TDD: (800) 753-2964

doit.nh.gov

Denis Goulet, Commissioner

“Innovative technologies today for New Hampshire’s tomorrow.”

February 20, 2026

Lori A. Weaver, Commissioner 
Department of Health and Human Services 
State of New Hampshire
129 Pleasant Street
Concord, NH 03301

Dear Commissioner Weaver:

This letter represents formal notification that the Department of Information Technology 
(DoIT) has approved your agency’s request to enter into a contract amendment Ascentria 
Community Services, Inc., as described below and referenced as DoIT No. 2021-072D.

The purpose of this request is to add funding to ensure continued language and 
communication access services to the Department of Health and Human Services.

The Total Price Limitation shall increase by $762,660 for a New Total Price Limitation 
of $6,097,949, effective upon Governor and Council approval with no change to the 
contract end date of June 30, 2026.

A copy of this letter must accompany the Department of Health and Human Services’ 
submission to the Governor and Executive Council for approval.

Sincerely,

Denis Goulet

DG/jd
DoIT #2021-072D

cc: Ken Gagne, IT Manager, DoIT
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State of New Hampshire 
Department of Health and Human Services 

Amendment #4  
This Amendment to the Communication Access Services contract is by and between the State of New 
Hampshire, Department of Health and Human Services ("State" or "Department") and Ascentria 
Community Services, Inc. ("the Contractor"). 
WHEREAS, pursuant to an agreement (the "Contract") approved by the Governor and Executive Council 
on June 16, 2021 (Item #8), and as amended on March 9, 2022 (Item #9), June 12, 2024 (Item #7A), and 
as amended on May 21, 2025 (Item #169), the Contractor agreed to perform certain services based upon 
the terms and conditions specified in the Contract as amended and in consideration of certain sums 
specified; and 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Form P-37, General Provisions, the Contract may be amended upon written 
agreement of the parties and approval from the Governor and Executive Council; and  
NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual covenants and conditions contained 
in the Contract and set forth herein, the parties hereto agree to amend as follows:  

1. Form P-37, General Provisions, Block 1.8., Price Limitation, to read: 
$6,097,949 

2. Modify Exhibit A - Revisions to Standard Provisions, by adding Subsection 1.3., to read: 
1.3  Paragraph 6, Compliance by Contractor with Laws and Regulations/Equal Employment 

Opportunity, Subparagraph 6.1., is amended as follows:   
6.1 In connection with the performance of the Services, the Contractor shall comply with all 

applicable statutes, laws, regulations, and orders of federal, state, county or municipal 
authorities which impose any obligation or duty upon the Contractor, including, but not 
limited to, RSA 151:21 Patients’ Bill of Rights, civil rights and equal employment 
opportunity laws, and the Governor’s order on Respect and Civility in the Workplace, 
Executive Order 2020-01. In addition, if this Agreement is funded in any part by monies 
of the United States, the Contractor shall comply with all federal executive orders, rules, 
regulations and statutes, and with any rules, regulations and guidelines as the State or 
the United States issue to implement these regulations. The Contractor shall also comply 
with all applicable intellectual property laws.  

3. Modify Exhibit C, Payment Terms; Section 1, to read: 
1.1. 34.34% Federal Funds from various sources. 
1.2. 65.56% General Funds. 
1.3. .10% Other Funds. 

4. Modify Exhibit C Payment Terms, Section 3 to read:  
2. Payment shall be on a cost reimbursement basis for actual expenditures incurred in the 

fulfillment of this Agreement and shall be in accordance with the approved line item, as 
specified in Exhibits C-1, Budget through Exhibit C-10, Budget Sheet – Amendment #4. 

5. Modify Exhibit C-9, Budget Sheet – Amendment #3, by replacing it in its entirety with Exhibit C-9, 
Budget Sheet – Amendment #4, which is attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein. 

6. Modify Exhibit C-10, Budget Sheet – Amendment #3, by replacing it in its entirety with Exhibit C-
10, Budget Sheet – Amendment #4, which is attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein. 
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All terms and conditions of the Contract and prior amendments not modified by this Amendment remain 
in full force and effect. This Amendment shall be effective upon Governor and Council approval.   
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have set their hands as of the date written below, 
 
 State of New Hampshire 
 Department of Health and Human Services 
 
 
 
__________________ ___________________________________ 
Date Name:   
 Title:    
 
 

Ascentria Community Services, Inc. 
 

 
__________________ ___________________________________ 
Date Name:   
 Title:  
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The preceding Amendment, having been reviewed by this office, is approved as to form, substance, and 
execution.    
      OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 
 
 
 
__________________ ___________________________________ 
Date Name: 
 Title: 
 
I hereby certify that the foregoing Amendment was approved by the Governor and Executive Council of 
the State of New Hampshire at the Meeting on: ________________ (date of meeting) 
 
 OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE 
 
 
 
 
__________________ ___________________________________ 
Date Name: 
 Title: 
 
 



Exhibit C-9 Budget , Amendment 4 SFY26

July 1, 2025 - June 30, 2026                     
SERVICE TYPE:

Fee for Service 
Rate $0.00

# of 
Service 
Units 

Proposed 
0.00

Total Cost of 
Service

Fee for Service 
Rate $0.00

# of Service 
Units Proposed 

0.00
Total Cost of 

Service
Fee for Service 

Rate $0.00
Billable Portal to 
Portal Hours 0.00

Total Cost of 
Transit Hours 

$00.00

Travel 
Reimbursement Rate 

$.00 (IRS Rate) 
Billable Portal to 

Portal Mileage 0.0
Total Cost of Travel 

$0.00
1). In-Person Interpretation  0

* Billed according to NH DOE authorized rates and 
include administrative overhead 0

a). American Sign Language (ASL) Interpretation* 93.00$            1750 162,750.00$             114.00$          330 37,620.00$        Included 0.725$                      85,700 62,132.50$                
American Sign Language (ASL) Interpretation (Block 
Schedule) 83.00$            1550 128,650.00$             -$                0 -$                   Included 0.725$                      76,150 55,208.75$                

English to Foreign Language 93.00$            30 2,790.00$                 114.00$          4 456.00$             Included 0.725$                      450 326.25$                     
(if 2 interpreters required for all of the above, each 
will be charged separately)

b). Certified Deaf Interpretation (CDI) 135.00$          275 37,125.00$               166.00$          125 20,750.00$        Included 0.725$                      35750 25,918.75$                

c). Oral Interpretation/Transliteration 93.00$            79 7,347.00$                 114.00$          25 2,850.00$          Included 0.725$                      1000 725.00$                     

d). Deaf-Blind Tactile Interpretation 93.00$            555 51,615.00$               114.00$          250 28,500.00$        Included 0.725$                      27500 19,937.50$                

e). Cued Speech Interpretation 93.00$            30 2,790.00$                 114.00$          10 1,140.00$          Included 0.725$                      750 543.75$                     

2). CART Services (2-hour minimum) 155.00$          250 38,750.00$               186.00$          50 9,300.00$          Included 0.725$                      12250 8,881.25$                  
Projector for CART and other equipment  60.00$            50 3,000.00$                 60.00$            10 600.00$             N/A N/A

3). Video Remote Interpretation (VRI) N/A N/A
ASL $XXX / minute 3.00$              6499 19,497.00$               N/A 0 N/A N/A

4).
Services for Individuals who experience Speech 
Impairments 93.00$            35 3,255.00$                 114.00$          10 1,140.00$          Included 0.725$                      1550 1,123.75$                  
English to Foreign Language 93.00$            35 3,255.00$                 114.00$          10 1,140.00$          Included 0.725$                      300 217.50$                     

8). Other
Internet access fee                           per month -$                0 N/A 0 -$                   N/A N/A
                                                         per location 0 -$                          N/A 0 -$                   N/A
IPads Tablets @$450.00 per Ipad if needed N/A

Sub Totals 460,824.00$             103,496.00$      -$                 175,015.00$              

Total for Deaf & Hard of Hearing Services 739,335.00$   

Workday Hours (M-F, 8:00 a.m. - 4:30 p.m.)
After Hours, Holidays, & Weekends and 

Emergencies** Hourly Travel Rates*** Travel Reimbursement****

** Define emergencies: 
Requests  made in less than 24 

*** Define travel rates: Travel time is portal to portal 
and covered in hourly fee for service rate

**** Define travel reimbursement: Travel 
Reimbursement is based on the federal 
(IRS) rate and portal to portal 

RFP-2022-OCOM-01-COMMU-01-A04
1 of 1

Contractor Initials:_______

Date:_______



Exhibit C-10 Budget , Amendment 4 SFY26

July 1, 2025 - June 30, 2026                      
SERVICE TYPE: Fee for Service Rate $0.00

# of 
Service 
Units 

Proposed 
0.00

Total Cost of 
Service

Fee for 
Service 

Rate 
$0.00

# of 
Service 
Units 

Propose
d 0.00

Total Cost of 
Service

Fee for 
Service 

Rate 
$0.00

Billable 
Portal to 

Portal 
Hours 
0.00

Total Cost of 
Transit Hours 

$00.00
Travel Reimbursement Rate 

$.00

Billable Portal 
to Portal 

Mileage  0.0
Total Cost of 
Travel $0.00

5). Spoken (Foreign) Language Interpretation  

a). Face-to-Face (FTF) In-Person Interpretation*
* Billed at 2 hour minimum, and thereafter in 15 minute 
increments.  Any consecutive appointments at the 
same location by the same interpreter shall be treated 
as a singular appointment for billing purposes

Foreign Language Interpretation* 65.00$                                2,550       165,750.00$         85.00$   750 63,750.00$      0.725$                                  75,000          54,375.00$      
Certified Foreign Language Interpretation* -           -$                      85.00$   0 -$                0.725$                                  -                -$                 

b). Over-the-Phone Interpretation (OPI) (on demand) 1.30$                                  165,000   214,500.00$         -$       -$                

Assitance LEP clients call DHHS departments 3.00$                                  -           -$                      

Dial-out charge 5.00$                                  -           -$                      -$       -$                

Bi-Lingual Fluency Testing 150.00$                              45            6,750.00$             

c). Video Remote Interpretation (VRI) (on demand) 1.85$                                  2,500       4,625.00$             -$       -$                

d). Site-Specific Dedicated Interpretation (Block)
Block Schedule - 3 sites for a minimum of 72 hrs of 
interpretation up to 90 hrs interpretation 56.00$                                4,550       254,800.00$         -$       -$                

6). Translation Services
Foreign Language to English:
Spanish, Portuguese Languages 0.18$                                  125,000   22,500.00$           
Western European 0.25$                                  25,000     6,250.00$             
Eastern European 0.30$                                  75,000     22,500.00$           
Other (Arabic, Hindi, Chinese, Nepali, Somali, etc) 0.32$                                  25,000     8,000.00$             
English to Foreign Language:
Spanish, Portuguese Languages 0.18$                                  151,000   27,180.00$           
Western European 0.25$                                  23,500     5,875.00$             
Eastern European 0.30$                                  2,650       795.00$                
Other (Arabic, Hindi, Chinese, Nepali, Somali, etc) 0.32$                                  95,000     30,400.00$           
Formatting Per Page 10.00$                                1,000       10,000.00$           
24 hour turnaround - surcharge per word 0.10$                                  75,000     7,500.00$             
English to Braille 0.30$                                  10,000     3,000.00$             
Proofreading / Editing 62.00$                                25            1,550.00$             

7). Services for Individuals who have Low-Vision
Reading and recording services 65.00$                                22            1,430.00$             85.00$   15 1,275.00$        -$                                      -$                 
Large Print (editing formating) -hours 65.00$                                90            5,850.00$             85.00$   12 1,020.00$        0
Large Print (per page) 35.00$                                90            3,150.00$             50.00$   10 500.00$           0

*this includes scheduled OPI and VRI services 

Sub Totals 802,405$              66,545$           -$              54,375$           

Total for Spoken Language Services 923,325$         

Workday Hours (M-F, 8:00 a.m. - 4:30 p.m.)
After Hours, Holidays, & Weekends 

and Emergencies** Hourly Travel Rates*** Travel Reimbursement****

** Define 
emergencies: 
Requests made 
with less than a 24-
hour notice

*** Define travel rates: Travel time 
is portal to portal and covered in 
hourly fee for service rate

**** Define travel reimbursement: Travel (Mileage) 
Reimbursement is based on the federal (IRS) rate and 
mileage is portal to portal 

RFP-2022-OCOM-01-COMMU-01-A04
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 CERTIFICATE

 

 

I, David M. Scanlan, Secretary of State of the State of New Hampshire, do hereby certify that ASCENTRIA COMMUNITY 

SERVICES, INC. is a Massachusetts Nonprofit Corporation registered to transact business in New Hampshire on June 13, 2011. I 

further certify that all fees and documents required by the Secretary of State’s office have been received and is in good standing as 

far as this office is concerned. 

Business ID: 652197

Certificate Number: 0007628144

 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,

I hereto set my hand and cause to be affixed

the Seal of the State of New Hampshire,

this 8th day of  January A.D. 2026. 

David M. Scanlan 

Secretary of State 

 
State of New Hampshire

Department of State
 



Kelly A. Head
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NONPROFIT COVER SHEET 

A. Entity Name:    Ascentria Community Services, Inc 

B. Entity’s Contact Information:   Angela Bovill                                                                
                                                      President and CEO 
                                                      ABovill@ascentria.org 

                                                                  774-243.3932                                                                                

 For Records Requests (e.g., resumes of key personnel; audited financial statements): 

Name / Phone / Email:  Donna Odde,  Contract and Grants Manager   
                                       774-243-3908    
                                       dodde@ascentria.org 
 
Person responsible for Accuracy and Completeness of information provided: 
Name:      Alen Omerbegovic      Title:    Business Development & Customer Service Manager 
Signature:  

C. List Board of Directors and Affiliations 

Name (Identify any additional role(s) in 
Parentheses) 
E.g., John Doe (President) 

Affiliations 

Alexander Bartholomew (Board Financial 
Secretary 

Bartholomew & Co. 

Angela Bovill  (President and CEO) Ascentria Care Alliance 
Marybeth Campbell  (Director) Worcester Community Action Council 
Ashish Cowlagi  (Board Secretary) Pragya Systems  
Brain Gibbs (Director) UMass Memorial Health 
Ross Goodman (Board Chair) St Paul’s Lutheran Church, Arlington, MA 
Debora Jackson (Director) Worcester Polytechnic Institute 
Barry Maloney  (Director) Worcester State University 
William Mayo (Director) The Broad Institute 
Nathan Pipho (Director) New England Synod  ELCA 
Keith Robertson (Governance Chair) The Ziegler Companies 
Peter Schmidt (Director) Transcend Air 

D. List Key Personnel (Resumes must be available upon request to the person(s) listed in 
section B or may be attached): 

Name Role Annual Salary Amount Paid From 
This Contract 

Alen Omerbegovic Business Director  $101,562 $16,251 

Radia Sefiane Director of Services $88,363.00 $15,905 
 

Jacob Mandell Manager of Support 
Services/Manager 

$64,351.00 $11,583  
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of Translation 
Services 

Kim Otero Call Center 
Manager 

$64,539.00 $11,617 

Brianna LaMonica Coord Deaf/Hard 
Hearing 
 

$26,419.00  $4,755 
 

Greyson Flax Lang Serv Sched 
Coord 
 

$53,040.00  $9,547 
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DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL ACTIVITIES INVOLVING THE STATE OF NEW 
HAMPSHIRE OR ANOTHER GOVERNMENT ENTITY

E. Check one of the following:

[X  ] The entity is not currently or has not been party to any legal proceeding involving the 
State of New Hampshire (or any agency or subdivision thereof) or any other state/federal 
government entity before any adjudicative body in any jurisdiction OR

[  ] The entity is or has been party to one or more legal proceedings as set forth above. 
Identify the jurisdiction, court or other adjudicative body, case number, and briefly 
describe the nature of the proceeding (Attached extra sheet if necessary).

CHARITABLE TRUSTS UNIT COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION

F. Check one of the following:

[ X ] is registered and in good standing with the New Hampshire Department of Justice 
Charitable Trusts Unit (** see note below) or has submitted a complete application for 
registration to the Charitable Trusts Unit and is awaiting a registration determination OR

[ ] is not required to register with the Charitable Trusts Unit because it is neither tax-exempt 
under section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code nor engages in charitable 
solicitations in the State of New Hampshire OR

[ ] is exempt from registration with the Charitable Trusts Unit because it is a federal or state 
government, agency, or subdivision or is a religious organization, an integrated auxiliary 
of a religious organization, or is a convention or association of churches.

** Note: Attached screen shot from the DOJ Registered Charities List found at:

https://mm.nh.gov/files/uploads/doj/remote-docs/registered-charities.pdf
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FINANCIAL DISCLOSURES 

G. Check one the following: 

[ X ] The organization hired an outside firm to audit its financial statements or to prepare 
GAAP-compliant financial statements for its most recently completed fiscal year. If so, 
please ensure that the financial statements and audit results are available to be requested 
from the contact listed on Page 1 (audited financials may be attached)  OR 

[  ] The above does not apply, but the organization filed an IRS Form 990 or Form 990-EZ 
for its most recently completed fiscal year. Please attach that IRS Form 990 or Form 990-
EZ to the submission. (Form 990 Schedule B is not required) OR 

[  ] If neither of the above apply, complete the Income Statement and Balance Sheet below 
with the following basic financial information from the organization’s most recently 
completed fiscal year: 

1. INCOME STATEMENT
 

Revenue 

Grants  $  

Donations  $ 

Program 
Services 
Revenue 

$ 

Interest & 
Dividends 

$ 
 

All other 
Revenue $ 

Total Revenue $ 

 

Expenses 

Compensation of 
officers, directors, 
and key personnel 

$ 

Other salaries & 
wages $ 

Payroll taxes & 
employee benefits $ 

Occupancy, rent, 
utilities, and 
insurance 

$ 

Printing, 
publications, postage, 
office supplies, and IT 

$ 

All other expenses $ 

Total Expenses $ 
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2. BALANCE SHEET 
 

 
Assets 

Cash & Equivalents 
 

$ 

Investments $ 

Real Estate (less any 
depreciation) 
 

$ 

Other Property & 
Equipment (less any 
depreciation) 
 

$ 

Pledges, grants, 
accounts receivable 
 

$ 

All other assets $ 

Total Assets $ 
 

 

 
Liabilities 

Accounts Payable 
 $ 

Loans Payable 
 $ 

All other liabilities $ 

Total Liabilities $ 



Mission statement:  
We are called to strengthen communities by empowering people to respond to life’s challenges.   

Vision statement:   
We envision thriving communities where everyone has the opportunity to achieve their full 

potential regardless of background or disadvantage.  We become recognized leaders for 

innovative community services. Together with our partners, we inspire people to help one 

another reach beyond their current circumstances and realize new possibilities. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT

Board of Directors
Ascentria Community Services, Inc. and Subsidiary
Worcester, Massachusetts

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements
Opinion
We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Ascentria Community
Services, Inc. and Subsidiary (the Organizations), which comprise the consolidated statements of
financial position as of June 30, 2024 and 2023, and the related consolidated statements of activities,
changes in net assets, functional expenses, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related
notes to the consolidated financial statements.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the
financial position of Ascentria Community Services, Inc. and Subsidiary, as of June 30, 2024 and 2023,
and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion
We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States
of America (GAAS). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors’
Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be
independent of Ascentria Community Services, Inc. and Subsidiary and to meet our other ethical
responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe
that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit
opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial
statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of
America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the
preparation and fair presentation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there
are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Ascentria
Community Services, Inc. and Subsidiary's ability to continue as a going concern for one year after the
date the consolidated financial statements are available to be issued.



Board of Directors
Ascentria Community Services, Inc. and Subsidiary

(2)

Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements
as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors’
report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute
assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will
always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement
resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery,
intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are
considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would
influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the consolidated financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we:

Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements,
whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those
risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and
disclosures in the consolidated financial statements.

Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an
opinion on the effectiveness of Ascentria Community Services, Inc. and Subsidiary’s internal
control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the
consolidated financial statements.

Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate,
that raise substantial doubt about Ascentria Community Services, Inc. and Subsidiary’s ability to
continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters,
the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related
matters that we identified during the audit.

CliftonLarsonAllen LLP

Quincy, Massachusetts
April 7, 2025



ASCENTRIA COMMUNITY SERVICES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

JUNE 30, 2024 AND 2023

See accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.
(3)

2024 2023
ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and Cash Equivalents 2,947,260$ 1,322,647$
Accounts and Contracts Receivable 8,783,040 9,201,902
Allowance for Credit Losses (893,269) (676,006)
Prepaid Expenses 85,256 123,912
Vehicle Inventory 199,592 183,815

Total Current Assets 11,121,879 10,156,270

ASSETS LIMITED AS TO USE
Beneficial Interest in Net Assets of Related Party 2,059,236 2,128,958

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT
Land 45,314 45,314
Building 85,798 85,798
Building Improvements 1,259,526 1,094,418
Leasehold Improvements 357,167 353,467
Furniture and Equipment 246,311 246,311
Vehicles 640,385 546,096
Computer Equipment and Software 147,017 147,017

Total 2,781,518 2,518,421
Less: Accumulated Depreciation 1,918,364 1,786,772

Total Property and Equipment 863,154 731,649

DUE FROM RELATED PARTIES - 4,844,990

OTHER ASSETS
Deposits 86,035 85,885
Right-of-Use Assets - Operating 766,736 357,966
Right-of-Use Assets - Finance 277,187 101,735

Total Other Assets 1,129,958 545,586

Total Assets 15,174,227$ 18,407,453$



ASCENTRIA COMMUNITY SERVICES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION (CONTINUED)

JUNE 30, 2024 AND 2023

See accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.
(4)

2024 2023
LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Current Maturities of Long-Term Debt 12,150$ 11,468$
Accounts Payable 981,131 1,568,879
Accrued Expenses 1,827,676 1,361,078
Deferred Revenue 1,759,893 2,297,411
Due to State of Maine 115,383 -
Lease Liabilities - Operating, Current Portion 340,697 319,795
Lease Liabilities - Finance, Current Portion 73,019 43,363

Total Current Liabilities 5,109,949 5,601,994

LONG-TERM DEBT, Net of Current Maturities 345,459 357,609

DUE TO RELATED PARTIES 365,510 340,524

OTHER LONG-TERM LIABILITIES
Lease Liabilities - Operating, Net of Current Maturities 420,625 24,808
Lease Liabilities - Finance, Net of Current Maturities 207,974 59,494

Total Liabilities 6,449,517 6,384,429

NET ASSETS
Without Donor Restrictions 6,574,649 9,803,241
With Donor Restrictions 2,150,061 2,219,783

Total Net Assets 8,724,710 12,023,024

Total Liabilities and Net Assets 15,174,227$ 18,407,453$



ASCENTRIA COMMUNITY SERVICES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES

YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2024 AND 2023

See accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.
(5)

2024 2023
NET ASSET REVENUE WITHOUT DONOR RESTRICTION
Grant and Contract Revenue 42,877,596$ 37,373,688$
Program Service Revenue 5,440,359 5,389,567
Federal and State Relief Grant Revenue 330,049 2,190,415
Donated Vehicles 2,424,653 2,198,508
In-Kind Donations 50,863 47,006
Other Income 327,224 268,665
Net Assets Released from Restrictions Used for Operations 334,322 894,367

Total Revenues 51,785,066 48,362,216

EXPENSES
Salaries and Wages 22,717,228 22,537,703
Employee Benefits 4,988,172 4,912,418
Occupancy Costs 1,648,637 1,768,191
Operating Supplies and Expenses 1,428,715 415,412
Professional Fees 2,385,396 3,201,591
Garage Expenses 614,239 560,375
Donated Vehicle Expenses 697,200 865,540
Client Support Expenses 3,727,482 3,309,534
Translation Expenses 535,709 685,530
Repairs and Maintenance 541,365 474,127
Travel Expenses 857,254 905,440
Educational Events and Meetings 65,841 56,259
Management Fees 7,506,976 4,456,634
Taxes 246,445 433,488
Recruitment Advertising 3,232 5,485
Advertising 256,477 236,657
Licenses and Fees 9,156 5,513
Insurance 304,588 299,695
Interest 29,283 27,107
Credit Losses 537,207 294,462
Depreciation and Amortization 211,527 172,795

Total Expenses 49,312,129 45,623,956

OPERATING GAIN 2,472,937 2,738,260

NONOPERATING ACTIVITY
Equity Transfer (5,701,529) -

Total Nonoperating Activity (5,701,529) -

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS WITHOUT DONOR
RESTRICTIONS (3,228,592)$ 2,738,260$



ASCENTRIA COMMUNITY SERVICES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS

YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2024 AND 2023

See accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.
(6)

Without Donor With Donor
Restriction Restriction Total

BALANCE - JUNE 30, 2022 7,064,981$ 2,767,576$ 9,832,557$

Increase in Net Assets without Donor Restrictions 2,738,260 - 2,738,260

Change in Beneficial Interest in Net Assets
of Related Party - 346,574 346,574

Release from Restrictions - (894,367) (894,367)

Change in Net Assets 2,738,260 (547,793) 2,190,467

BALANCE - JUNE 30, 2023 9,803,241 2,219,783 12,023,024

Increase in Net Assets without Donor Restrictions (3,228,592) - (3,228,592)

Change in Beneficial Interest in Net Assets
of Related Party - 264,600 264,600

Release from Restrictions - (334,322) (334,322)

Change in Net Assets (3,228,592) (69,722) (3,298,314)

BALANCE - JUNE 30, 2024 6,574,649$ 2,150,061$ 8,724,710$
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ASCENTRIA COMMUNITY SERVICES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2024 AND 2023

See accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.
(9)

2024 2023
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Change in Net Assets (3,298,314)$ 2,190,467$
Adjustments to Reconcile Change in Net Assets to
Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities:
Depreciation 129,225 124,192
Amortization of Financing Right of Use Assets 82,302 48,603
Adjustment of ROU Assets - Operating, Net of Amortization 7,949 (13,365)
Provision for Credit Losses 537,207 294,462
Equity Transfer 5,701,529 -
Change in Beneficial Interest in Net Assets of Related Party (264,600) (346,574)
(Increase) Decrease in Assets:
Accounts Receivable 98,918 (1,174,945)
Prepaid Expenses 38,656 (46,597)
Deposits (150) 3,000
Beneficial Interest in Net Assets of Related Party 334,322 894,908
Vehicle Inventory (15,777) (73,644)

Increase (Decrease) in Liabilities:
Accounts Payable (587,748) 1,221,532
Accrued Expenses 466,598 (244,327)
Deferred Revenue (537,518) (1,109,270)
Due to State of Maine 115,383 (400,035)
Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities 2,807,982 1,368,407

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchases of Property and Equipment (263,097) (97,986)

Net Cash Used by Investing Activities (263,097) (97,986)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Payments on Finance Lease Liability (77,251) (47,481)
Proceeds from Long-Term Debt - -
Payments on Long-Term Debt (11,468) (386,815)
Advanced from Related Parties, Net 4,869,976 (1,539,080)
Equity Transfers (5,701,529) -

Net Cash Used by Financing Activities (920,272) (1,973,376)

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 1,624,613 (702,955)

Cash and Cash Equivalents - Beginning of Year 1,322,647 2,025,602

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - END OF YEAR 2,947,260$ 1,322,647$

SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE OF CASH FLOW INFORMATION
Cash Paid for Interest 29,283$ 27,107$
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NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2024 AND 2023

(10)

NOTE 1 ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Organization
Ascentria Community Services, Inc. (ACS) and Ascentria Community Care, Inc. (ACC)
(collectively, the Organizations) are corporations exempt from tax under Section 501(c)(3) of
the Internal Revenue Code (IRC) as a public charity. The Organizations provide community
service programs to children, families, refugees, and developmentally disabled adults
throughout New England. ACS is the sole corporate member of ACC. Ascentria Care
Alliance, Inc. (Ascentria) is a sole corporate member of ACS and also serves as the
management agent.

The Organizations provide the following programs:

Transportation Services – provides low-income individuals with transportation, such as
ownership of donated vehicles or access to shared rides, providing these individuals with
access to jobs and other economic opportunities, thus helping them to achieve economic
independence.

Disability and Mental Health -- Disability and Mental Health comprise of a wide variety of
programs that enable persons who are economically disadvantaged, have disabilities,
chronic illness, mental illness, deafness and other challenges to become and remain
successful contributors to the communities in which they live and work. Support services
include: Access to medical resources, personal case management customized for
individual needs, 24/7 supervision and support in a residential setting for individuals
diagnosed with chronic and persistent mental illness, and services offered to individuals
diagnosed with mental illness in the comfort and familiarity of their homes.

Child and Family Programs – through a variety of programs, the Organizations provide
services related to therapeutic foster care, unaccompanied refugee minors support,
housing for teen mothers and their children, housing for homeless, small group homes
serving teenagers, various support services and living accommodations for
developmentally, physically and mentally disabled adults and other various social
support programs.

In-Home Services – In-Home Care is a licensed Home Health Care agency that offers
comprehensive, nonmedical personal care services to homebound individuals or those
with a disability. In-Home Care caregivers assist in light housekeeping, transportation to
appointments, recreational activities, bathing and personal care, meals, and exercise.
Additional nonmedical services supervised by a registered nurse.

Services for New Americans – through this program, the Organizations seek to provide
resettlement, employment, case management, medical case management, English as a
second language classes, and other support services to refugees, asylees, and
immigrants.

Adoption – through this program, the Organizations provide services related to domestic
and international adoptions.
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NOTE 1 ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(CONTINUED)

Basis of Consolidation
The accompanying consolidated financial statements present the consolidated financial
position, results of operations, changes in net assets, cash flows, and functional expenses
of the Organizations. Material intercompany transactions and balances have been
eliminated in consolidation.

Method of Accounting
The consolidated financial statements of the Organizations have been prepared on the
accrual method of accounting. Accordingly, assets are recorded when the Organizations
obtain the rights of ownership or is entitled to claims for receipt and liabilities are recorded
when the obligation is incurred.

Cash and Cash Equivalents
The Organizations consider all short-term debt securities purchased with an original maturity
of three months or less to be cash equivalents.

Accounts and Contracts Receivable
Accounts and contracts receivable are recorded net of an allowance of expected losses.
The allowance is estimated from historical performance and projections of trends. Credit is
extended to customers and collateral is not required. When the accounts become past due,
historically, the Organizations have not charged interest to these accounts.

Changes in the allowance for credit losses for the years ended June 30 were as follows:

2024 2023
Balance - Beginning of Year 676,006$ 412,456$
Provision for Credit Losses 449,685 289,787
Amounts Written Off (232,422) (26,237)
Balance - End of Year 893,269$ 676,006$

Inventory
Vehicles identified for the purpose of being delivered to program participants are valued
based on the average contract reimbursement rate for the reporting period which
approximates the lower of cost or net realized value.

Program vehicles expected to be sold at retail are recorded based on trade-in value.

Vehicles expected to be sold at wholesale are valued using the average sales proceeds for
all vehicles sold during the reporting period.

Vehicles are recorded as donated vehicles or donated vehicles – wholesale when the
vehicle is received.
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NOTE 1 ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(CONTINUED)

Property and Equipment
Property and equipment are recorded at cost. Assets with an estimated useful life of more
than one year and a historical cost in excess of $2,500 are capitalized. The Organizations
capitalize acquisitions and improvements, while expenditures for maintenance and repairs
that do not extend the useful lives of the assets are charged to operations. Donated property
and equipment are recorded at its fair market value at date of donation. Gifts of long-lived
assets are reported as net assets without donor restriction support unless donor stipulations
specify how the assets are to be used, and gifts of cash or other assets that must be used to
acquire long-lived assets are reported as restricted support. Absent explicit donor stipulation
about how long those assets must be maintained, expiration of donor restrictions are
reported when the donated or acquired long-lived assets are placed into service.
Depreciation is computed using the straight-line method over the estimated useful life of the
assets.

Related Party Loans Receivable
The Organizations’ loan portfolio is comprised on unsecured related party loans receivable
that are noninterest-bearing and have no fixed repayment terms, as detailed in Note 3, and
is considered a single portfolio class. Related party loans receivable are recorded net of an
allowance for expected loan losses (allowance). The Organizations establish an allowance
as an estimate of inherent risk in the Organizations’ loan portfolio. Although management
believes the allowance to be adequate, ultimate losses may vary from its estimates.

The allowance is established through a provision for loan losses that is charged to expense.
Loan losses are charged off against the allowance when the Organizations determine the
loan balance to be uncollectible. Proceeds received on previously charged off amounts are
recorded as recovery in the year of receipt. During the year ended June 30, 2024, all related
party loans receivable were forgiven and recognized as an equity transfer in the statement
of activities.

The Organizations review the adequacy of the allowance, including consideration of the
relevant risks in the loan portfolio, current economic conditions, and other factors
periodically. The Organizations internally monitor related party borrowers to assess the risk
of nonperformance. The Organizations determine that changes are warranted based on
those reviews, the allowance is adjusted.

All of the Organization’s Beneficial Interest in Net Assets of Related Parties are measured at
Level 3, as outlined in Note 11.



ASCENTRIA COMMUNITY SERVICES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2024 AND 2023

(13)

NOTE 1 ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(CONTINUED)

Net Assets
Net assets of the Organizations are classified and reported as follows:

Net Assets without Donor Restrictions – Net assets that are not subject to donor-
imposed stipulations.

Net Assets with Donor Restrictions – Net assets subject to donor-imposed restrictions.
Some donor-imposed restrictions are temporary in nature, such as those that will be met
either by actions of the Organizations and/or the passage of time. Other donor-imposed
restrictions are perpetual in nature when the donor stipulates that resources be
maintained in perpetuity. Donor-imposed restrictions are released when a restriction
expires, that is, when the stipulated time has elapsed, when the stipulated purpose for
which the resource was restricted has been fulfilled, or both. Net assets with donor
restrictions consist of $2,059,236 and $2,128,958 for beneficial interest in net assets of
related party and $90,825 and $90,825 other program restrictions for the years ended
June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. There were no net assets invested in perpetuity
as of June 30, 2024 and 2023.

Contract and Grant Revenue
The Organizations derive revenues through cost-reimbursable and unit rate federal and
state contracts and grants, which are conditional grants based on certain performance
requirements and/or the incurrence of allowable qualifying expenses. Accordingly, the
Organizations are subject to the regulations and reporting requirements of the applicable
governmental and grantor agencies. Amounts received are recognized as earned and are
reported as revenue when the Organizations have incurred expenditures in compliance with
specific contract or grant provisions. As of June 30, 2024 and 2023, there was $15,231,614
and $10,926,595, respectively, of conditional contributions that have yet to be recognized in
the consolidated financial statements.

Donated Services
Donated services are recognized in the consolidated financial statements if the services
enhance or create nonfinancial assets or require specialized skills, are provided by
individuals possessing those skills, and would typically need to be purchased if not provided
by donation.

Donated Vehicle Revenue
Donated vehicle revenue includes vehicles that will be repaired and delivered to program
participants. They are valued based on the average contract reimbursement rate for the
reporting period. Additionally, donated vehicle revenue includes donated vehicles that do not
meet the needs of program participants.
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NOTE 1 ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(CONTINUED)

Donated Vehicle Revenue (Continued)
These vehicles are sold at auction and valued based on average proceeds for the reporting
period. Vehicle auction revenue is recognized at a point in time when the item is sold. As of
June 30, 2024 and 2023, there was $1,711,675 and $1,259,665, respectively, included in
donated vehicles on the consolidated statement of activities.

Federal and State Relief Grant Revenue
The Organizations received payments from the state of Maine, which is administered by the
Office of Maine Care Services. The Organization recognized revenue in the amount of $-0-
and $263,849 during the fiscal year-end 2024 and 2023, respectively. The revenues
recognized are included in the Federal and State Relief Grant Revenue on the consolidated
statements of activities. Amounts received but not yet recognized are included in deferred
revenue on the statement of financial position. The payments have terms and conditions
that the Organizations are required to follow, and these funds are subject to reporting
requirements and audit. The payments are subject to potential recoupment by the
Department if it is determined that the funds were not spent in accordance with the terms
and conditions. Management believes the amounts have been recognized appropriately as
of June 30, 2024 and 2023.

The Organizations received payments from the state of New Hampshire, which is
administered by the Division of Medicaid Services. The Organization recognized revenue in
the amount of $233,097 and $1,566,836 during the fiscal year-end 2024 and 2023,
respectively. The revenues recognized are included in the Federal and State Relief Grant
Revenue on the consolidated statements of activities. Amounts received but not yet
recognized are included in deferred revenue on the statement of financial position. The
payments have terms and conditions that the Organizations are required to follow, and
these funds are subject to reporting requirements and audit. The payments are subject to
potential recoupment by the Department if it is determined that the funds were not spent in
accordance with the terms and conditions. Management believes the amounts have been
recognized appropriately as of June 30, 2024 and 2023.

Additionally, the Organizations recognized payments from the Commonwealth of
Massachusetts Executive Office of Health and Human Services (EOHHS) of $106,952 and
$359,730, respectively, as revenues as of June 30, 2024 and 2023. The revenues
recognized are included in Federal and State Relief Grant Revenue on the consolidated
statement of activities.
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NOTE 1 ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(CONTINUED)

Program Service Revenue
To determine revenue recognition for the arrangements that the Organizations considers
within the scope of Topic 606, the Organizations performs the following five steps:
(1) identify the contract(s) with a customer, (2) identify the performance obligation(s) in the
contract, (3) determine the transaction price, (4) allocate the transaction price to the
performance obligation(s) in the contract, and (5) recognize revenue when the
Organizations satisfy a performance obligation. Program service revenue is from private pay
services, translation services, and interpretation services. Program service revenue is
recognized as customer services are provided over time. Payments received in advance of
services are reported as deferred revenue.

The Organization’s accounts receivables related to program service revenue under Topic
606 that are included in the accounts and contracts receivable on the statement of financial
position were as follows:

2024 2023
Beginning Balance, Accounts Receivables 793,200$ 1,384,711$
Ending Balance, Accounts Receivables 634,507 793,200

There were no contract liabilities related to exchange transactions as of June 30, 2024 and
2023.

Advertising Costs
Advertising costs are expensed as incurred. Advertising costs paid for by the Organizations
amounted to $205,614 and $188,312 for the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023,
respectively. Contributions of advertising are recorded at the estimated fair value on the
date of the contribution. The Organizations received contributions of advertising estimated to
have a value of $50,863 and $47,006 for the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023,
respectively.

Use of Estimates
The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with accounting principles
generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates
and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of
contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and the
reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results
could differ from those estimates.
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NOTE 1 ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(CONTINUED)

Functional Allocation of Expenses
The cost of providing the various programs and services are summarized on a functional
basis. Costs are generally identified as to program site and are then allocated between
programs and supporting services that benefited based on total direct expenses. Salaries
and benefits are allocated on the basis of time and effort. The expenses that are allocated
are the portions of depreciation and interest expense that are not directly attributable to
specific programs or services. These expenses are allocated on a square footage basis.

Income Taxes
The Organizations are nonprofit corporations as described in Section 501(c)(3) of the IRC
and are exempt from federal and state income taxes on related income pursuant to
Section 501(a) of the IRC.

Fair Value Measurements
In accordance with professional standards, assets and liabilities measured and recorded at
fair value are required to be categorized into a three-level hierarchy based on the priority of
the inputs to the valuation technique used to determine fair value.

The fair value hierarchy gives the highest priority to quoted prices in active markets for
identical assets or liabilities (Level 1) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs
(Level 3). If the inputs used in the determination of the fair value measurement fall within
different levels of the hierarchy, the categorization is based on the lowest level input that is
significant to the fair value measurement. Assets and liabilities measured and recorded at
fair value by the Organizations are categorized as follows:

Level 1 – Inputs that utilize quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical
assets or liabilities that an entity has the ability to access.

Level 2 – Inputs that include quoted prices for similar assets and liabilities in active
markets and inputs that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or
indirectly, for substantially the full term of the financial instrument. Fair values for these
instruments are estimated using pricing models, quoted prices of securities with similar
characteristics, or discounted cash flows.

Level 3 – Inputs that are unobservable inputs for the asset or liability, which are typically
based on an entity’s own assumptions, as there is little, if any, related market activity.
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NOTE 1 ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(CONTINUED)

Fair Value Measurements (Continued)
In instances where the determination of the fair value measurement is based on inputs from
different levels of the fair value hierarchy, the level in the fair value hierarchy within which
the entire fair value measurement falls is based on the lowest level input that is significant to
the fair value measurement in its entirety. Valuation techniques used need to maximize the
use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs. There have been no
changes in valuation methodology used at June 30, 2024 and 2023.

Leases
The Organizations determine if an arrangement is a lease at inception. Operating leases are
included in right-of-use (ROU) assets – operating and lease liability – operating in the
consolidated statement of financial position. Finance leases are included in right-of-use
(ROU) asset financing and lease liability – financing on our consolidated statement of
financial position.

ROU assets represent the Organizations’ right to use an underlying asset for the lease term,
and lease liabilities represent the Organizations’ obligation to make lease payments arising
from the lease. ROU assets and liabilities are recognized at commencement date based on
the present value of lease payments over the lease term using an appropriate risk-free
discount rate.

The individual lease contracts do not provide information about the discount rate implicit in
the lease. Therefore, the Organizations have elected to use a risk-free discount rate
(applicable U.S. Department of Treasury risk-free treasury rate) determined using a period
comparable with that of the lease term for computing the present value of lease liabilities.
Lease terms may include options to extend or terminate the lease when it is reasonably
certain that the Organizations will exercise that option.

Lease costs for operating lease payments are recognized on a straight-line basis over the
lease term. The Organizations have elected not to separate nonlease components from
lease components and instead accounts for each separate lease component and the
nonlease component as a single lease component. The Organizations recognize payments
for short-term leases with a lease term of 12 months or less as expense as incurred.

Adoption of New Accounting Standard
The Organizations have adopted Accounting Standards Update (ASU) No. 2016-13,
Financial Instruments – Credit Losses (Topic 326): Measurement of Credit Losses on
Financial Instruments, as amended, which modifies the measurement of unexpected credit
losses. The Organizations adopted this new guidance utilizing the modified retrospective
transition method. The adoption of this Standard did not have a material impact on the
Organization’s financial statements but did change how the allowance for credit losses is
determined.
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NOTE 1 ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(CONTINUED)

Reclassifications
Certain reclassifications of amounts previously reported have been made to the
accompanying financial statements to maintain consistency between periods presented. The
reclassifications had no impact on previously reported net assets.

Subsequent Events
In preparing these consolidated financial statements, the Organizations have evaluated
events and transactions for potential recognition or disclosure through April 7, 2025, the
date the consolidated financial statements were available to be issued.

NOTE 2 ASSETS LIMITED AS TO USE

Beneficial Interest in Net Assets of Related Party
The Organizations record beneficial interest in assets that are held by Ascentria in the
amount of $2,059,236 and $2,128,958 at June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. For the
years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, the Organizations had a loan payable to the fund
totaling $365,510 and $340,524 for the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively.
Contributed assets are transferred to Ascentria by either the donor or the Organizations with
the approval of Ascentria. The donors did not grant variance power to Ascentria.

NOTE 3 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The Organizations have entered into the following transactions with related parties:

The Organizations are charged annually by Ascentria for accounting, management
services, and overhead in monthly installments. Charges to operations for these
services totaled approximately $7,151,318 and $4,410,163 for the years ended
June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. These expenses have been included on the
consolidated statements of activities under the caption Management Fees. In
addition, Ascentria is the central contracting entity for insurance coverage, and
insurance costs are then billed monthly to the Organizations.

The Organizations have various office space rentals to and from related parties and
vehicle rentals from related parties. Rental revenue from related parties amounted to
$128,694 and $140,012 for the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively.
Office space and vehicle related party rents amounted to $410,046 and $359,957 for
the year ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively.
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NOTE 3 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (CONTINUED)

Related party loans that bear no interest and have no fixed repayment terms, are
as follows:

2024 2023
Due from Related Parties:
Ascentria Care Alliance, Inc. -$ 4,844,990$

Total -$ 4,844,990$

2024 2023
Due to Related Parties:
Ascentria Care Alliance, Inc. 365,510$ 340,524$

Total 365,510$ 340,524$

NOTE 4 DEFINED CONTRIBUTION PENSION PLAN

The Organizations participate in a defined contribution plan (the Plan) qualifying under IRC
Section 403(b) maintained by Ascentria. The Plan permits discretionary employer
contributions based on a specified percentage of annual compensation and employee
contributions. The Organizations had no pension costs charged to operations or
contributions to the plan during the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023.

NOTE 5 CONCENTRATION OF CREDIT RISK

Financial instruments that potentially subject the Organizations to concentrations of credit
risk consist principally of the following:

Cash and Cash Equivalents
The Organizations maintain cash and cash equivalent balances in several federally insured
financial institutions in the same geographic area as well as a money market fund. During
the year, there may be times when uninsured cash is significantly higher and exceeds
federally insured limits.

Major Customers
The Organizations receive significant funding from various federal and state agencies. The
states, through which funding was received, include Massachusetts, New Hampshire, and
Maine. Approximately 82% and 88% of the Organizations’ revenue was received from state
and federal agencies directly or via pass through for the years ended June 30, 2024 and
2023, respectively.
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NOTE 5 CONCENTRATION OF CREDIT RISK (CONTINUED)

Beneficial Interest in Net Assets of Related Party
The Organization’s unsecured gifts, held by a related party, amounted to $2,059,236 and
$2,128,958 at June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

Accounts and Contracts Receivable
The Organizations extend unsecured credit to its customers. Accounts and contracts
receivable amounted to $7,732,046 and $8,525,896 at June 30, 2024 and 2023,
respectively.

NOTE 6 PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

The useful lives of property and equipment for purposes of computing depreciation are:

Building, Building Improvements,
and Leasehold Improvements 5 to 40 Years
Equipment, Furniture, and Vehicles 3 to 10 Years
Computer Equipment and Software 3 Years

Depreciation expense charged to operations was $131,592 and $124,191 for the years
ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

NOTE 7 MAINE MEDICAID LIABILITY

ACS provides services for Medicaid eligible individuals under terms of costs-based contracts
with the state of Maine. Accordingly, ACS provides for the estimated amount of settlements
with Medicaid as a liability. Final reimbursement is not determined until the state of Maine
accepts the cost report. The amount of the estimated liability was approximately $115,383
and $-0- for the year ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. Adjustments to these
estimates are reflected on the consolidated statement of activities under the caption Grant
and Contract Revenue to the extent not previously recorded in the year the final settlement
information becomes available to management.
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NOTE 8 LONG-TERM DEBT

The Organizations are liable on long-term debt at June 30 as follows:

Description 2024 2023

Term note payable to Cambridge Trust Company face
amount $380,000, due June 30, 2032, secured by
business assets, payable in monthly payments of
principal plus interest through maturity, commencing
July 29, 2022. Interest rate is fixed at 5.27% annually. 357,609$ 369,077$

Total Long-Term Debt 357,609 369,077

Less: Current Maturities (12,150) (11,468)

Long-Term Debt, Net of Current Maturities 345,459$ 357,609$

The agreement with Cambridge Trust Company includes a covenant to maintain a debt
service coverage ratio, as defined in the agreement, of at least 1.10. The Organization
believes that it has met the required ratio at June 30, 2024.

Following are current maturities for the next five years:

Year Ending June 30, Amount
2025 12,150$
2026 12,815
2027 13,517
2028 14,120
2029 15,035

Thereafter 289,972
Total 357,609$

Interest charged to operations for the above long-term debt amounted to $20,878 and
$24,300 for the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively.
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NOTE 9 LEASES

The Organizations lease equipment under finance leases and office facilities under
operating leases. The leases are for various terms under long-term, noncancelable lease
agreements and expire at various dates through 2029.

The following table provides quantitative information concerning the Organizations’ leases:

2024 2023
Lease Cost:
Amortization of Right-of-Use Assets 82,302$ 48,603$
Interest on Lease Liabilities 8,799 2,807
Operating Lease Cost 640,213 694,384

Total Lease Cost 731,314$ 745,794$

Other Information:
Cash Paid for Amounts included in the
Measurement of Lease Liabilities:
Operating Cash Flows from Finance Leases 88,285$ 50,288$
Operating Cash Flows from Operating Leases 632,264$ 707,747$

Right-of-Use Assets Obtained in Exchange for New
Finance Lease Liabilities 150,338$ 150,338$
Right-of-Use Assets Obtained in Exchange for New
Operating Lease Liabilities 1,035,930$ 1,035,930$
Weighted-Average Remaining Lease Term -
Finance Leases 3.70 Years 2.48 Years
Weighted-Average Remaining Lease Term -
Operating Leases 3.28 Years .77 Years
Weighted-Average Discount Rate - Finance Leases 3.95% 2.57%
Weighted-Average Discount Rate - Operating Leases 2.72% 2.61%

The Organizations classify total undiscounted lease payments that are due in the next 12
months as current. A maturity analysis of annual undiscounted cash flow for lease liabilities
as of June 30, 2024 is as follows:

Year Ending June 30, Operating Finance Totals
2025 355,844$ 76,789$ 432,633$
2026 170,449 88,554 259,003
2027 105,332 63,197 168,529
2028 102,259 53,864 156,123

Thereafter 60,660 22,224 -
Undiscounted Cash Flows 794,544 304,628 1,016,288
Less: Imputed Interest (33,222) (23,635) (56,857)
Total Present Value 761,322$ 280,993$ 959,431$
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NOTE 10 CONTINGENCIES

A significant portion of the Organizations’ net revenues and accounts receivable are derived
from services reimbursable under Medicaid programs. There are numerous health care
reform proposals being considered on federal and state levels. The Organizations cannot
predict at this time whether any of these proposals will be adopted or, if adopted and
implemented, what effect such proposals would have on the Organizations.

A significant portion of the Organizations’ revenues are derived from services reimbursable
under Medicaid programs. The base year costs utilized in calculating the Medicaid rates are
subject to audit which could result in a retroactive rate adjustment for all years in which that
cost base was used in calculating the rates. It is not possible at this time to determine
whether the Organizations will be audited or if a retroactive rate adjustment would result.

Effective June 2022, the Organizations and subsidiaries entered into a line of credit
agreement and a term note payable with a financial institute and paid off the previous line of
credit balance.

The term note payable has a balance of $1,295,000 and resides on the books of a related
party as of June 30, 2024. All borrowers are jointly and severally liable for payment of the
debt which is due June 30, 2027. The note is secured by certain assets, payable in monthly
payments of principal plus interest through maturity, commencing on July 29. 2022. Interest
rate is fixed at 5.06% annually. The line of credit has a limit of $1,900,000 with a variable
rate of interest of the Wall Street Journal published U.S. Prime Rate, with a floor of 3.25%.
The rate was 8.50% at June 30, 2024. The line is collateralized by various business assets.
There was no balance on the line of credit at June 30, 2024. The agreements include a
covenant to maintain a debt service coverage ratio, as defined in the agreement, of at least
1.10. The Organization believes that it has met the required ratio at June 30, 2024.

The Organizations are subject to legal proceedings and claims that arise in the ordinary
course of business. In the opinion of management, the ultimate resolution of these matters
is not expected to have a material adverse effect on the Organization’s financial position,
results of operations or liquidity.

NOTE 11 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT

The Organizations use fair value measurements to record fair value adjustments to certain
assets and liabilities to determine fair value disclosures. For additional information on how
the Organizations measure fair value refer to Note 1 – Organization and Summary of
Significant Accounting Policies.
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NOTE 11 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT (CONTINUED)

The following tables present the Organizations’ fair value hierarchy for those assets and
liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis as of June 30:

Total Level 1 Level 2 Level 3
Beneficial Interest in Net
Assets of Related Party: 2,059,236$ -$ -$ 2,059,236$

Total 2,059,236$ -$ -$ 2,059,236$

2024

Total Level 1 Level 2 Level 3
Beneficial Interest in Net
Assets of Related Party: 2,128,958$ -$ -$ 2,128,958$

Total 2,128,958$ -$ -$ 2,128,958$

2023

The following table provides a summary of changes in fair value of the Organizations’
Level 3 financial assets for the years ended June 30:

2024 2023
Contributions 264,600$ 346,574$
Payments (334,322) (894,908)

Since these funds are held by a third party that pools the Organizations’ interest with other
related organization’s assets, management has determined that the inputs are unobservable
and therefore, valued using a Level 3 methodology. The principal valuation technique is the
fair value of the underlying investments and the unobservable input is the term of
distributions.

NOTE 12 AVAILABLE RESOURCES AND LIQUIDITY

The Organizations regularly monitors liquidity required to meet its operating needs and other
commitments. For purposes of analyzing resources available to meet general expenditures
over a 12-month period, the Organizations consider all expenditures related to its ongoing
program activities as well as the services undertaken to support those activities to be
general expenditures.
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NOTE 12 AVAILABLE RESOURCES AND LIQUIDITY (CONTINUED)

In addition to financial assets available to meet general expenditures over the next 12
months, the Organizations operate a balanced budget and anticipates collecting sufficient
revenue to cover general expenditures not covered by donor-restricted resources. The
Organizations consider the following to be available to meet cash needs for general
expenditures:

2024 2023
Cash and Cash Equivalents 2,947,260$ 1,322,647$
Accounts Receivable, Net 8,783,040 9,201,902

Total Financial Assets 11,730,300 10,524,549
Donor-Imposed Restrictions (90,825) (90,825)

Financial Assets Available to Meet Cash Needs
for General Expenditures Within One Year 11,639,475$ 10,433,724$





Radia Sefiane
Objective: To secure a position within a service environment where I may utilize my education 

languages, office management and case management experience, as well as 
community out reach skills and social services.

Qualifications:
More than 14 years of Community Outreach, concentration on Minority
Population
Office management
Experience in teaching foreign language
Over10 years of social work experience.
Excellent communication and problem solving abilities.
Compassionate, mature and professional individual.
Good computer skills including Microsoft office.
Multi-lingual in French, Arabic, Algerian, and Greek.
Provided post resettlement and referral services for refugee clients.
Acted as both Interpreter and advocate in healthcare and social service settings.
Provided cultural orientation and staff training
Produced contractual reports in a timely and efficient manner.
Developed organizational systems to ensure the delivery of services.
Maintained strict confidentiality with clients.

Relevant Professional Experience:
Director of Service– Ascentria Care Alliance
Language Bank, Manchester NH 2018- present
Handling complaints and queries (from customers and staff).Maintains customer satisfaction by 
providing problem-solving resources; managing staff. recruiting,  onboarding new hires, training, 
assigning, scheduling, coaching, counseling, and disciplining employees; communicating job 
expectations; planning, monitoring, appraising, and reviewing job contributions; enforcing policies 
and procedures. Handling payroll and billing. Overseeing Field and office staff.

Assistant Program Manager, Ascentria Care Alliance
Language Bank, Concord NH 2011-2017
Design and implement office policies, establish standards and procedures, organize office 
operations and procedure, prepare time sheets, payroll, and billing and maintain office equipment 
and supervise field and office staff.

Medical Case Manager, Ascentria Care Alliance
Refugee Program, Concord, NH 02/01/2004-2010
Schedule and coordinate all medical appointments for SNA refugees, Providing interpretation and 
transportation. Provide education about preventive care and health care system to refugees. 
Provide 24-hour on-call care for emergency evaluations.  

Foreign Language Teacher, Strafford School
Elementary/Middle School, Strafford, 2006-2007
Taught French and Spanish to Elementary and Middle School children during the school year.  
This involves preparing, presenting, and evaluating the lessons.  The ages range from seven to 
fourteen years old.  Each class consists of between eighteen to twenty four children.  In addition to 
State and Federal oversight, parents are quite involved in the curricula.  

Minority Outreach Coordinator Elliot Hospital
Breast and Cervical Cancer Program, 2002 –2008



Developed, initiated, presented and evaluated programs designed to reach the minority population 
in Manchester for the purpose of educating women about the importance of preventive care and 
early detection regarding breast and cervical health.Commendation:  Was recognized for 
“outstanding work supporting the cause for breast cancer awareness in the Greater Manchester 
area” in 2006 and community outreach by Minority Health Coalition, Manchester Community 
Resource.

Social Worker and Case Manager, Betraria Hospital
Algiers, Algeria- 1993- 1995
Coordinated, implemented and managed activities for terminally ill children including, providing 
social work services, counseling families, collecting assistance in clothing and food, writing 
reports, supervising four caseworkers, and performing case review and team meetings. 

Youth Caseworker (volunteer), Red Crescent/Red Cross
Algiers, Algeria- 1992- 1994
Organizing youth activities for terminally ill children, including social events and physical 
activities, coordinating and distributing donations of clothes, toys and books, and providing 
friendship and companionship to the children.

Other Experience:
Swing Manager, McDonald’s Restaurant,
Manchester, NH- 2001- 2002
Responsible for supervision of staff, opening store, balancing and checking drawers, making bank 
deposits, serving patrons, and providing customer service. 

Professional Basketball Player Kefa Lovresos Women’s Team
Larnaca, Cyprus- 1995- 1996
Played professional basketball against other professional teams.

Coach For basketball team, Kefa Lovresos Girl’s teams
Larnaca Cyprus –1997-1999
Teaching basketball to girls between the age 12-14 and 18and up 

French Teacher, Private French lessons
Larnaca Cyprus –1996-2000
Teaching French language to kids between the age 10-16

Education:
Certificate of Completion
Keyboarding, Fundamentals of Computer and Word I and II
Keeping Software Simple, Manchester, NH- 2000

B.A. in Sociology 
Institute of Sociology, Algiers, Algeria- 1994

High School Diploma
Omar Racin Secondary School, Algiers, Algeria- 1991

Languages: Fluent in French, Arabic, Algerian, and Greek



Jacob K. Mandell, Esq.
 

Operations Officer 

Operations professional with concentrations in process improvement, data collection, and creative problem solving. 
Dynamic and strategic ability to fulfill company goals and objectives to meet tight deadlines and demanding 
project directives. 

Strong work ethic and track record of success. High level of reliability and focus, with a history of developing 
long-lasting business relationships based on a foundation of integrity, trust, and outstanding client service. 

Acknowledged for capacity to inspire, build teams, achieve consensus, mediate, and deliver on predefined goals 
despite a diversity of personalities, sensitive situations, and changing priorities.  Adept at managing multiple tasks 
and isolating and resolving problems.  

KEY STRENGTHS 

Executive Leadership ● High-Impact Decision Making ● Risk Assessment ● Exceptional Communication Problem 
Solving ● Client Education ● Client Relationship Building ● Strategic Planning Initiatives   
Process Improvements ● Detailed Documentation ● Consultative Expert ● Staff Training 

 PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE 

THE LANGUAGE BANK (A MEMBER OF ASCENTRIA CARE ALLIANCE), MANCHESTER, NH, APRIL 2015 - PRESENT 
An industry leader in social enterprise and interpretation services. 

OPERATIONS MANAGER / BUSINESS AND QUALITY ASSURANCE MANAGER / SUPPORT SERVICES MANAGER / 
TRANSLATIONS MANAGER  
Responsible for day-to-day operations of, and special projects in, the Language Bank central office. Created, 
implemented, and disseminated program procedures. Collected and analyzed data to determine program hiring 
needs and resource allocation for best effect. Interviewed, onboarded, and trained new staff.  Acted as point of 
contact for facilities and personnel issues at the Ascentria Manchester, NH office. Handled secure and confidential 
client information. Interfaced with I.T. department to requisition equipment and effect change as necessary.  

● Reorganized program structure for efficient, effective operation.
● Oversaw 225 field personnel and 15 office staff handling more than 40,000 appointments per year.
● Managed Language Bank during annual business growth of 8-16%.
● Standardized and systematized job descriptions and workstreams.
● Created, implemented, and sustained data collection systems to track billable activities and measurable

outcomes.
● Maintained company compliance with relevant statutes and regulations, including H.I.P.A.A.
● Edited and reviewed business contracts with worth in excess of $500,000



HOMEOWNER OPTIONS FOR MASSACHUSETTS ELDERS, LOWELL, MA, FEBRUARY 2007 – JANUARY 2015 
DEPUTY DIRECTOR FOR OPERATIONS (AUGUST, 2008 – JANUARY, 2015) 
Responsible for the day-to-day operations in assisting the elderly with financial and homeownership challenges. 
Created and implemented company procedures and disseminated procedures to staff. Assigned cases to counselors 
and coordinated counselors’ and interns’ endeavors in the field. Recruited, interviewed, onboarded, and trained new 
staff.  Acted as point of contact for escalated client issues. Handled quantities of secure and confidential client 
information. 

● Wrote grant proposals and secured funding in excess of $350,000.
● Liaised with Housing and Urban Development (H.U.D.) intermediaries.
● Standardized agency record keeping practices, thereby streamlining report and statistics generation.
● Created, implemented, and sustained data collection systems to track billable activities for funding sources.
● Maintained company compliance with relevant statutes and regulations.
● Wrote organizational communications and other public facing documents including press releases and

advertisements.

SENIOR COUNSELOR (FEBRUARY 2007 - JULY 2008) 
Visited clients in their homes and advised underserved elders regarding financial difficulties. Executed client intake 
interviews; conducted foreclosure prevention administrative work. Delivered reverse mortgage counseling. 

TOWN OF WATERTOWN, WATERTOWN, MA,  SEPTEMBER 2006 - FEBRUARY  2007 
SUBSTITUTE TEACHER  
Taught classes to a variety of grade levels (pre-kindergarten to eighth grade). Subject matters included: English, 
math, French, Spanish, reading, history, special education, and science. 

NASHUA HOUSING AUTHORITY, Nashua, NH, Summers,  2002 & 2003 
Managerial Assistant  
Handled incoming client and tenant telephone calls. Dispatched maintenance personnel in both routine and 
emergency situations.  Updated filing systems.  Brought agency files into compliance with contemporary laws and 
regulations. 

EDUCATION 

NORTHEASTERN UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW, BOSTON, MA 
Juris Doctor 

Member of the Massachusetts Bar 

BATES COLLEGE, LEWISTON, ME 
Bachelor of Arts, cum laude, English 

Concentration in Creative Writing 



Kimberly Otero
Relationship Manager | Call Center Operations
Bedford, NH
603-817-1293 | Kimscarfotero@yahoo.com
LinkedIn Profile

Professional Summary

Patient Relationship Manager with expertise in call center operations, policy development, and strategic 
leadership. Proven success in improving service quality, operational efficiency, and patient satisfaction. Skilled 
in EMR/EHR/PM systems, relationship building, and problem-solving, committed to driving continuous 
improvement in healthcare management.

Key Proficiencies

Relationship Management & Customer Service – Strong ability to build and maintain client
relationships, ensuring high satisfaction and retention.
Call Center & Operations Management – Expertise in overseeing high-volume call center operations,
optimizing workflows, and implementing policies.
Process Improvement & Problem Solving – Skilled in identifying inefficiencies, developing solutions,
and streamlining operational processes.
Team Leadership & Training – Experience in mentoring, coaching, and managing teams to drive
performance and efficiency.
Compliance & Regulatory Knowledge – Familiarity with HIPAA, OSHA, Med Safe, Medicaid, and
other regulatory frameworks.
Healthcare Systems & EMR/EHR – Proficient in electronic medical records (EMR/EHR), patient
scheduling, and medical practice management systems.
Technical Proficiency – Strong knowledge of Microsoft Office, scheduling platforms, softphone
systems, and virtual communication tools (Zoom, etc.).
Reporting & Data Analysis – Ability to track performance metrics, analyze call center trends, and
create strategic reports for leadership.

Professional Experience

Call Center Manager - Ascentria Care Alliance | Language Bank –Manchester, NH
September 2024 – Present

Supervise and train scheduling staff to ensure efficiency and high customer service standards.
Collaborate with leadership teams to minimize missed appointments and improve scheduling
effectiveness.
Work with HR and IT departments to ensure system efficiency and staff competency.
Ensure compliance with DOL, Medicaid, HIPAA, and other regulations.
Manage grievances professionally, ensuring timely and satisfactory resolutions.
Develop and implement department strategies and procedural improvements.



Patient Relationship Manager - ClearChoiceMD Urgent Care Centers | CareWell Urgent Care Center –
Concord, NH
February 2021 – May 2024

Led the integration of urgent care call centers during a merger, ensuring operational efficiency.
Directed and mentored a remote-based team, enhancing performance and service delivery.
Established a temporary COVID Command Call Center, supporting statewide health initiatives.
Developed policies, procedures, training manuals, and reporting structures for compliance.
Implemented a new phone system in collaboration with IT, improving patient communication.

Practice Manager - Derry Medical Center Primary Care – Londonderry, NH
2019 – 2020

Managed staff recruitment, scheduling, and daily operations to ensure practice efficiency.
Built partnerships with specialty providers, expanding service offerings.
Ensured compliance with healthcare regulations and resolved staff and patient concerns.

Front Office Manager - Derry Medical Center – Derry, NH
2017 – 2019

Oversaw front office operations, staffing, and training across multiple locations.
Strengthened relationships with specialty providers and drug representatives.
Maintained compliance with HIPAA, Med Safe/OSHA, and billing regulations.

Manager of Call Center Operations - Derry Medical Center – Derry, NH
2013 – 2017

Managed 20+ call center representatives, handling 1,800+ daily patient support calls.
Designed and implemented a new phone tree system to improve customer service.
Partnered with executives to optimize scheduling and call volume management.

Practice Manager | DMC Wellness Center - Derry Medical Center – Derry, NH
2007 – 2013

Education & Certifications - Bryman Institute, Brookline, MA
Medical/Clerical Assistant – Graduated with Honors (1992 – 1994)

Notary Public



Brianna D. LaMonica
17 Gordon Road Derry, NH 03038
Email: blamonica92@gmail.com

(603)-845-9499

Key Highlights

● Proven ability utilizing a variety of innovative techniques to achieve department, organization, and individual
goals

● Track record of displaying professional growth and judgment related to individual and department initiatives
● Strong willingness to work with others and share expertise and materials
● Professional on a remote level demonstrating excellent written, verbal and proficient signing communication
● Responsible, courteous, and respectful behavior with customers, faculty and staff
● Proven ability providing a positive, challenging, supportive environment, effective instruction, assessment, and

evaluation
● Solid working knowledge of ASL/English Interpretation, Deaf and Hard of Hearing Community, RID Code of

Professional Conduct and Best Practices
● Professional experience/solid working knowledge of Scheduling and Multi-Line Phone Systems, Special

Education, Curriculum planning, Microsoft Office Suit, Google Office, WebEx, Zoom, ASPEN Industry Software,
Mindbody Online Software, Schedule Interpreter, and Interpreter Management Software

Professional Experience

Ascentria Care Alliance – The Language Bank, Manchester, NH – 2021 - Present
Coordinator of Deaf and Hard of Hearing Services
Professional duties and responsibilities include:

● Partner closely with senior managers to promptly identify and fill open positions with suitable candidates
● Develop and implement service support schedules per ASL/CDI/CART interpreter/provider availability using
database SI- Schedule Interpreter

● Coordinate effectively and consistently with Recruiter and Business Development Specialist when onboarding
new candidates

● Properly identify appropriate match of interpreter-to-consumer based on language needs and skill sets
● Consistently seek out, obtain and confirmed demographic information with all parties- entered/ updated as
necessary

● Consistently and professionally maintain confidentiality between Deaf Services, interpreter team, consumer, and
clientele

● Manage timely changes/ updates to ASL interpreter schedules in central scheduling system daily

Brazilian Top Team of Londonderry – Martial Arts – Londonderry, NH
Office Assistant - 2022- Present (Part-time)

● Maintain data using computer and manual system, sorting and record keeping of students, maintain attendance
and filing system, monitor inventory on supplies and gear; completing assignments and projects according to
instructions from supervisor

Pinkerton Academy – Derry New Hampshire – 2018 – 2021
Program Educational Paraprofessional Instructor – 2019 - 2021
● Professional duties/responsibilities included full syllabus support as a Para in Special Education classroom,

providing resources and support of various needs of tasks relating to instructional needs of students
● Developed/drove implementing instructional programs with the inclusion of self-help and behavior, recording

management of student instruction with Case Coordinators

APPENDIX A



World Language Educator – 2018-2019
● Convey knowledge and develop skills of American Sign Language and Deaf Community of a High School level,

Administration
● Established clear, accurate grading procedures, monitor progress of students and issue reports when

appropriate
● Developed/managed accurate attendance records for students
● Successfully/consistently utilized available resources of the department and others in establishing effective

communication with students and parents when appropriate
● Engaged and promoted opportunities for students within Deaf Community and encourage interaction

Fairgrounds Middle School – Nashua, New Hampshire 2016 – 2018
Program Educational Paraprofessional Instructor
● Assisted Teacher of the Deaf, facilitated communication, provided academic support with Deaf and Hard of

Hearing students grades Kindergarten/ Middle School in a Self-contained classroom

Educational Background

Bachelor of Arts, Communication Arts and Deaf Studies, University of New Hampshire, Manchester, N.H., 2016
Certification, Northern Essex Community College, Sign Language Interpreting Program, Haverhill M.A., 2020

The Justice Interpreter: Law Enforcement Course, Camaraderie-Solutions, N.H., 2022

The Learning Center for the Deaf, Framingham, M.A. 2016
Student Representative, NH Registry of Interpreters for the Deaf, 2015

The Children’s Center for Communication; Beverly School for the Deaf, Beverly M.A., 2015



Greyson Flax

PROFESSIONAL PROFILE 

Experienced customer service professional with unwavering commitment to customer service. Demonstrated 
ability to build productive relationships, resolve issues and win customer loyalty.  Uses effective listening, verbal 
and written skills to provide information clearly and in a timely manner. Applies discretion and good judgment. 
Excellent organizational and time management skills. Demonstrates initiative and the ability to work 
independently, shift priorities and organizes multiple tasks simultaneously. Maintains work efficiency and 
responds positively to a changing environment. Strong work ethic. Dependable.  

COMPETENCIES 
Ability to Multi-task Detail Oriented Mathematics

Communication Proficiency Ethical Conduct Planning   and 
Scheduling

Computer Savvy Food  Safety 
Practices Relationship Building

Customer/Client Focus Food Sanitation Service Orientation

EXPERIENCE 

Coordinated schedules between consumer, client and interpreter appointments to meet their needs
Maintained high standards of customer service during high-volume, fast-paced operations
Communicated clearly and positively with coworkers and management
Handled currency and credit transactions quickly and accurately
Followed procedures for safe food preparation, assembly, and presentation
Assisted management with inventory control and stock ordering
Built loyal clientele through friendly interactions and consistent appreciation
Resolved complaints promptly and professionally
Took initiative to find extra tasks when scheduled duties were completed

EMPLOYMENT HISTORY 

Ascentria Language Bank Client Services Coordinator   11/2018 - Present      

Fidelity Investments         Customer Service 04/2018 - 09/2018 

National Dentex Corp.     
Manchester, NH    Customer Service 09/2016-12/2016 

Hannaford Supermarkets 03/2016 - 06/2016 
Manchester, NH Overnight Crew 

Blake’s Ice Cream 04/2015 - 08/2015 
Manchester, NH Ice Cream Maker 

Prestige Auto Body 02/2009 - 02/2015 



Manchester, NH Customer Service 

EMPLOYMENT HISTORY  (Continued)
Goldenrods Restaurant    09/2008 - 02/2009 
Manchester, NH Cook 

Hannaford Supermarkets  08/2007 - 08/2008 
Manchester, NH Customer Service Associate/Cashier 

Verizon Wireless Arena  11/2002 - 06/2007 
Manchester, NH Customer Service Associate/Stand Worker 

EDUCATION AND PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT 

Hesser College  
Manchester, NH 

Majored in Audio and Video production

Manchester Central High School 
Manchester, NH 

Honors Graduate




